

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION**

CYNTHIA B. SCOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 3:12-cv-00036-NKM
)	Sr. Judge Norman K. Moon
)	
HAROLD W. CLARKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
PETITION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND LITIGATION COSTS PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1988**

Mary C. Bauer, VSB No. 31388
Abigail Turner, VSB No. 74437
Brenda E. Castañeda, VSB No. 72809
Angela A. Ciolfi, VSB No. 65337
Erin M. Trodden, VSB No. 71515
Ivy A. Finkenstadt, VSB No. 84743
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue, Suite A
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 977-0553

Theodore A. Howard (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Deborah M. Golden (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Elliot Minberg
D.C. PRISONERS’ PROJECT OF
THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS’
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. THE LITIGATION	1
B. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	2
GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARDS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE PREVAILING PARTIES WITHIN THE CONTEMPLATION OF SECTION 1988 AND THE PLRA	6
II. THE DETERMINATION OF A REASONABLE FEE AWARD IS GOVERNED BY APPLICATION OF THE LODESTAR ANALYSIS	8
A. THE CAPPED RATE ON RECOVERABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES IMPOSED BY THE PLRA IS \$211.50/HR., WITH LESSER RATES FOR COMPENSABLE NON-LAWYER SUPPORT	11
B. THE HOURS EXPENDED BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL FOR WHICH AN AWARD IS SOUGHT WERE REASONABLY INCURRED	15
1. Analysis of <i>Johnson</i> Factors	15
2. The Litigation Tasks Performed	17
3. Plaintiffs’ Counsels’ Time Charges	25
a. The Legal Aid Justice Center	26
b. The Washington Lawyers’ Committee	32
c. Wiley Rein LLP	34
C. THE LODESTAR AMOUNT OF \$2,063,298.82 IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO ANY DOWNWARD ADJUSTMENT	39

III. THE PLAINTIFFS' DOCUMENTED AND REASONABLY-INCURRED
LITIGATION COSTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$58,674.13 SHOULD BE
INCLUDED IN THE COURT'S AWARD43

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 113 F.3d 1373 (4th Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Arvinger v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 31 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Barnard v. Piedmont Reg. Jail Auth.</i> , Case No. 3:07CV566, 2009 WL 3416228 (E.D. Va. 2009)	40
<i>Blake v. Maynard</i> , Case No. 09-cv-2367-AW, 2013 WL 3659421 (D. Md. July 11, 2013)	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 464 U.S. 886 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	4
<i>Clark v. Sims</i> , 894 F. Supp. 868 (D. Md. 1995)	5
<i>Cook v. Andrews</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Va. 1988)	43
<i>Daly v. Hill</i> , 790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Duvall v. O'Malley</i> , Civ. Action No. ELH-94-2541, 2014 WL 1379787 (D. Md. April 7, 2014)	5
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 724 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Grissom v. The Mills Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008)	9

<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 398 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S.424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Kalinowski</i> , 146 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Hudson v. Dennehy</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2008)	13
<i>Ilick v. Miller</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Nev. 1999).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laube v. Allen</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 969 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	13
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lira v. Cate</i> , No. C00-0905 SI, 2010 WL 727979 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2010).....	13
<i>McAfee v. Boczar</i> , 738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McAfee v. Boczar</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Va. 2012)	16, 17, 39
<i>Mercer v. Duke University</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 9
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Holiday</i> , 591 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Perez v. Cate</i> , 632 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Robinson v. Equifax Information Servs., LLC</i> , 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 852 F.2d 762	43
<i>Webb v. Ada County</i> , 285 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1977e(d)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1981a.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(i).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3).....	13, 14

Plaintiffs *Cynthia B. Scott, et al.*, by their attorneys, submit this Memorandum of Law in Support of their Petition for Award of Attorneys' Fees and Litigation Costs Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988.
